UNOFFICIAL COPY

HAARARRAL

.+ 1332619027 Fee: $562.00
El-?gg Fee:$9.00 RPRF Fee: $1 .00

Recording Requested By/Return To:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. Keren Averbrough
CHASE RECORDS CENTER Gook County Ree0d™ O Ml Pa: 1 of 8
RE: COLLATERAL TRAILING Date: 11/22/2013 08:65 A g
DOCUMENTS

PO BOX 8000

MONROE, LA 71203

This Instrupient Prepared By:
JPMORGAN C}HASE BANK, N.A,
2210 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
FLORENCE, SC £9%07-1109

N [Space
Above This Line For Recoraing Data]

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Loan Number 3013922178
Borrower (*I")': OSAMA BARAKAT A SINCi" PERSON
Lender (“Lender”): JIMORGAN CHASE BANX, M.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE
FROM THE FDIC, AS RECEIVER FOR WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON
MUTUAL BANK, FA
Date of First Lien Security Instrument (“Mortgage”) andNrie (“Note”): JUNE 14, 2007
Loan Number: 3013922178 (“Loan")
Property Address: 1525 S SANGAMON ST #707 UNIT 707, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60608 ("Property™)
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
THE LAND IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, COUNLY GF COOK, CITY OF CHICAGO,
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: PARCEL 1: UNIT 707-P IN THE IR'VERSITY VILLAGE LOFTS
CONDOMINIUM AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED ON THE PiA7 OF SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL OF REAL ESTATE: LOTS 1 AND 4#ND OUT LOTS A AND B
AND PART OF OUT LOT C IN BLOCK 3 OF UNIVERSITY VILLAGE, BEINS A SUBDIVISION IN
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EA% T OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDEY RESEMBER 18,
2002 AS DOCUMENT 0021409249, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, TOGETHER WITH aUL RIGHTS
APPURTENANT TO THE FOREGOING PROPERTY PURSUANT TO THAT CERTAIN
NONEXCLUSIVE AERIAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED JUNE 26, 2001, AND RECCRDED
JUNE 28, 2001 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0010571142.WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS
EXHIBIT F TO THE SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM
FOR THE UNIVERSITY VILLAGE LOFTS DATED JULY 16, 2003 AND RECORDED JULY 17, 2003

'If there is more than one Borrower or Mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as *1.” For purposes of this docurment words ' 3 V,@
signifyig the singular (such as “I'} shall include the plurai (such as “we”} and vice versa, where appropriate. e
ny/
Ty
A
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - ver. 10_08_2013_11_02_28 Page 1 of 8 pages -3
’ [ ] /3 wva“-"
s i,
I ([ 1] L] A i




1332618027 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013922178

AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0319810029, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH
ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS. PARCEL 2: THE
EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO THE USE OF PARKING SPACE B24-P, AS DELINEATED AND DEFINED
ON THE AFORESAID PLAT OF SURVEY ATTACHED TO THE AFORESAID DECLARATION
RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0319810029, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME. APN:
17-20-232-050-1168

REFERENCE NUMBERS OF DOCUMENTS MODIFIED:
RECORDED JULY 10, 2007 INSTRUMENT NO. 0719147119

Tax Parce’ No: 17-20-232-050-1168

If my representatione in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then the provisions of
Section 2 of this Loai Wodification Agreement ("Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 2, amend and
supplement (i) the Mortgage on the Property, and (i) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note togethr; as may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan
Documents.” Capitalized terms usied in this Agreement have the meaning given to them in the Loan
Documents.

| have provided confirmation of my fin2nsial hardship and documents to permit verification of all of my
income to determine whether | qualify for'tha offer described in this Agreement. This Agreement will
hot take effect unless and until the Lender zigrs jt.

1. My Representations. | represent to the Lencer end agree;
A. | am experiencing a financial hardship anid, s a result, am either in default under the Loan
Documents or a default is imminent.

B. The Property is neither in a state of disrepair, nor cenaemned.

C. There has been no change in the ownership of the Froperty since | signed the Loan
Documents.

D. Fam not a party to any litigation involving the Loan Documents, excrpt to the extent | may be
a defendant in a foreclosure action.

E. 1 have provided documentation for all income that | eamn.

F. All documents and information | provide pursuant to this Agreement are true ard Correct.

2. The Modification. The Loan Documents are hereby modified as of NOVEMBER: %1, 2013
("Modification Effective Date™), and all unpaid late charges are waived. The Lender agrees to
suspend any foreclosure activities so long as | comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as
modified by this Agreement. The Loan Documents will be modified, and the first modified
payment will be due on the date set forth in this Section 2:

A. The Maturity Date will be: OCTOBER 01, 2053.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - ver. 10_08_2013_11_02_28 Page 2 of 8 pages

Ll |




1332618027 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013922178

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be

past due (excluding unpaid late charges) and may include amounts toward taxes, insurance,
or other assessments. The new principal balance of my Note is $463,728.70 (“New Principal
Balance™).

$139,118.61 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred ("Deferred Principal Balance”),
and | will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing
Principal Balance,” and this amount is $324,610.09.

The Intcrest Bearing Principal Balance will re-amortize over 480 months.

Interest will becin to accrue as of OCTOBER 01, 2013. The first new monthly payment on the

New Prinlipzl Balance will be due on NOVEMBER 01, 2013, and monthly on the same date
thereatfter.

This Section 2.C dozs not apply to the repayment of any Deferred Principal Balance and such
a balance will be repai« It arcordance with Section 2.D. My payment schedule For the
modified Loan is as follows:

| promise to pay interest on thi )riiarest Bearing Principal Balance at the rate of 4.000%
annually. 1 promise to make consecutive monthly payments of principal and interest in the
amount of $1,356.67, which is an aminnt sufficient to amortize the Interest Bearing Principal
Balance over a period of 480 months.

The Deferred Principal Balance of $139,118.64 viill be due on the Maturity Date unless due
earlier in accordance with Section 2.D.

The above terms in this Section 2.C shall supersede any-provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including, but not limited to, provisione for an adjustable or step interest
rate.

| agree to pay in full (i) the Deferred Principal Balance, if any; anc fir) any other amounts still
owed under the Loan Documents, by the earliest of the date | sell or tiansfer an interest in
the Property, subject to Section 3.E below, the date | pay the entire Interest braring Principal
Balance, or the Maturity Date.

I'will be in default if i do not {i) pay the full amount of a monthly payment on the d-teit is due,
or (i) comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreernant. If a
default rate of interest is permitted under the current Loan Documents, then in the event of
default, the interest that will be due on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance will be the rate
set forth in Section 2.C., and there will be no interest payable on the Deferred Principal
Balance, if any.

if | make a partial prepayment of principal, the Lender may apply that partial prepayment
first to any remaining Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to
other amounts due under this Agreement or the Loan Documents.

LCAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - ver. 10_08_2013_11_02_28 Page 3 of 8 pages

IR W A D




1332618027 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013922178

3. Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A.

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, or workout
plan, if any, that ! previously entered into with the Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, or by the U.S.
Bankruptcy Code, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents
including my agreement to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,
impoands, and all other payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term
of my-_oan. This Agreement does not waive future escrow requirements. If the Loan includes
colleciior: for tax and insurance premiums, this collection wil! continue for the life of the Loan.

That the” Lor. Documents are composed of valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance witii their terms.

That all terms ar2 provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, or by the (U.3.-Bankruptcy Code, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this
Agreement shall be undeistood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part
of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as expressly riodified by, this Agreement, or by the U.S. Bankruptcy Code,
the Lender and | will be bound by and.will comply with, all of the terms and provisions of the
Lecan Documents.

. That, as of the Modification Effective Dute, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan

Documents, | agree as follows: If all or any(oa.t.of the Property or any interest in it is sold or
transferred without the Lender's prior written Gorsent, the Lender may, at its option, require
immediate payment in full of all sums secured by «he Mortgage. However, the Lender shall not
exercise this option if federal law prohibits the exercis2 of such option as of the date of such
sale or transfer. If the Lender exercises this option, tha-Lender shall give me notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not lesc thar thirty (30) days from the date
the notice is delivered or mailed within which | must pay all surs secured by the Mortgage. If |
fall to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, twe iender may invoke any
remedias permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demara en me.

That, as of the Madification Effective Date, a buyer or transferee of the Trunerty will not be
permitted, under any circumstance, to assume the Loan. In any event, this’/Agreement may
not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer of the Property.

If any document is lost, misplaced, misstated, or inaccurately reflects the true aid correct
terms and conditions of the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, within ten (10)
days after my receipt of the Lender's request, | will execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver
to the Lender any documentation the L.ender deems necessary to replace or correct the lost,
misplaced, misstated or inaccurate document(s). If | fail to do,so, | will be liable for any and all
loss or damage which the Lender reasonably sustains as a result of my failure.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - ver. 10_08_2013_11_02_28 Page 4 of 8 pages

b st




1332618027 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013922178

. All payment amounts specified in this Agreement assume that payments will be made as

scheduled.

That, if Borrower is in bankruptcy upon execution of this document, Borrower will cooperate
fully with Lender in obtaining any required Bankruptcy Court and trustee approvals in
accordance with local court rules and procedures. Borrower understands that if such
approvals are not received, then the terms of this Agreement will be null and void. If this
Agreement becomes null and void, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in
full force and effect and such terms shall not be modified by this Agreement.

If tha.3orrower(s) received a discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy subsequent to the
execution.of the Loan Documents, the Lender agrees that such Borrower(s) will not have
persona! ligkility on the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

. That in agreaing. to the changes to the original Loan Documents as reflected in this

Agreement, the Lznder has relied upon the truth and accuracy of all of the representations
made by the Borrov.ar(s), both in this Agreement and in any documentation provided by or on
behalf of the Borrowei(s) in connection with this Agreement. If the Lender subseguently
determines that such rerresentations or documentation were not truthful or accurate, the
Lender may, at its option, rescind this Agreement and reinstate the original terms of the Loan
Documents as if this Agreemeiitfiever occurred.

| acknowledge and agree that ir<the Lender executing this Agreement is not the
current holder or owner of the Note and. Mortgage, that such party is the authorized
servicing agent for such holder or owner, or its successor in interest, and has full power
and authority to bind itself and such holder aid owner to the terms of this modification.

THIS WRITTEN LOAN AGREEMENT REPRESENTS TAF FINAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE
PARTIES AND MAY NOT BE CONTRADICTEO' BY EVIDENCE OF PRIOR,
CONTEMPORANEOUS, OR SUBSEQUENT ORAL AGREzMEMTS OF THE PARTIES. THERE
ARE NO UNWRITTEN ORAL AGREEMENTS BETWEEN THE P/ RTIES.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING FAGES)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - ver. 10_08_2013_11_02_28 Page 5 of 8 pages

[RRAGARE e i s )




1332618027 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013922178
TO BE SIGNED BY BORROWER ONLY
BORROWER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS RECEIVER FOR
WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA And OSAMA BARAKAT A
SINGLE PERSON, LOAN NUMBER 3013922178 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF
November 01, 2013

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.

//P%f"_D G?/%% pate: /0127113

BortoWer ~OSAMA BARKVAT
State of ILLINOIS )
, ) ss.
County of ﬁ?ﬂb )
St
- o ) 2
This instrument was acknowledped  before me on o>

by OSAMA BARAKAT.

NS W)Y

Iigr.al’t}'?ﬁ of Notary Public ™ ,
[yped/or piinted name, . _
.‘%@A&#& //‘7 YoAlt~

(SEAL)

My Commission expires: 2/ _Lf /,71[9/ b

"OFFICIAL SEAL"
JEANNETTE M. PLONKA
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINC!S
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/18/2018

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - ver. 10_08_2013_11_02 28 Page 6 of 8 pages

1 ARSI B B e |




1332619027 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013922178
TO BE SIGNED BY LENDER ONLY
LENDER SIGNATURE PAGE TO MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS RECEIVER FOR WASHINGTON
MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA And OSAMA BARAKAT A SINGLE PERSON,
LOAN NUMBER 3013922178 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF November 01, 2013
In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

Lender

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS
RECEIVER FOR WACHINGTON MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA

By: B,

Printed Name: Brenda Nevarez-Quiroga
Vice Prasiaent

Date: l \O{)l (2)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - ver. 10_08_2013_11_02_28 Page 7 of 8 pages

DA F A |




1332618027 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 3013922178

State of COLORADO
County of DENVER

%rjgng instrument was acknowledged before me this ‘ ’2 day of ‘\\OQW W\

by Brenda Nevarez-quiroga . Vice President of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
N.A. SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST BY PURCHASE FROM THE FDIC, AS RECEIVER FOR WASHINGTON
MUTUAL BANK F/K/A WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, FA, a national barking association.

Ysignature of person taki knowledgment)
Printed Name;
[SEAL] % vaa Amelia L Yosten

title or rank)

R }0 (ﬁrial number, if any)
My Commission expires: \'t ;\_(')[ {

AMELIA L YOSTEN
NOTARY PLBLIC
STATE OF COLORADOQ
NOTARY |D 20134026762
WY COMMISSION EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2017

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - ver. 10_08_2013_11_02_28 Page 8B of 8 pages

[t bttt




